
 

Thurrock: An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future  

 
 

Local Development Plan Task Force 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 2 November 2020 
 
Due to government guidance on social-distancing and COVID-19 virus the 
Local Development Plan Task Force on 2 November 2020 will be held virtually 
online. The press and public will be able to watch the meeting live online at the 
following link: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast  
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Joycelyn Redsell (Chair), Martin Kerin (Vice-Chair), Alex Anderson, 
Andrew Jefferies, Gerard Rice and Luke Spillman 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors  
 

   

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 

  Page 
 

  
 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2   Minutes 
 

5 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Local 
Development Plan Task Force meeting held on 13 July 2020. 
 

 

3   Items of Urgent Business  
 

 

4   Declaration of Interests  
 

 

5   Thurrock Charette Process - Briefing for Members and Service 
Leads  
 

9 - 16 

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast


 
 

6   White Paper Planning Reforms  
 

17 - 26 

7   Sustainable Travel and Movement in Thurrock - Transport 
Strategy Refresh Update  
 

27 - 36 

8   Work Programme  
 

37 - 38 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer by sending an email to 
direct.democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 26 October 2020 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Due to current government guidance on social-distancing and the COVID-19 virus, 
council meetings will not be open for members of the public to physically attend. 
Arrangements have been made for the press and public to watch council meetings 
live via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast  

 

Members of the public have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no 
later than 5 working days before the meeting, and minutes once they are published. 

Recording of meetings 

This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast  

   

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 

council and committee meetings 

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. 

Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet. 

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC 

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network. 

 A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept. 

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only. 

Page 1

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Evacuation Procedures 

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest 
available exit and congregate at the assembly point at Kings Walk. 

How to view this agenda on a tablet device 

  

 

You can view the agenda on your iPad, Android Device or Blackberry 
Playbook with the free modern.gov app. 
 

 
Members of the Council should ensure that their device is sufficiently charged, 
although a limited number of charging points will be availab
[...]
gether to improve health and wellbeing  
 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

 Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Local Development Plan Task Force held on 13 
July 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Joycelyn Redsell (Chair), Martin Kerin (Vice-Chair), 
Alex Anderson, Andrew Jefferies, Gerard Rice and 
Luke Spillman 
 

  
 

In attendance:  
Leigh Nicholson, Interim Assistant Director of Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection 
Sean Nethercott, Strategic Lead of Strategic Services 
Lizzey Williams, Arups Representative 
Anna Richards, Arups Representative 
Ed Waters, Arups Representative 
Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
1. Nomination of Chair  

 
Councillor Anderson nominated Councillor Redsell for Chair which was 
seconded by Councillor Jefferies. There were no further nominations and the 
Committee went to the vote. The vote was unanimous across the Task Force. 
Councillor Redsell was named Chair of the Task Force. 
 

2. Nomination of Vice-Chair  
 
Councillor Jefferies nominated Councillor Kerin for Vice-Chair which was 
seconded by Councillor Anderson. There were no further nominations and the 
Committee went to the vote. The vote was unanimous across the Task Force. 
Councillor Kerin was named Vice-Chair of the Task Force. 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Local Development Plan Task Force meeting held on 9 
March 2020 were approved as a true and correct record. 
 

4. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



The Vice-Chair noted that there were no Thurrock Independents sitting on the 
Local Development Plan Task Force and asked that the Thurrock 
Independent Party be made aware and invited to sit on the Task Force. 
 

5. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

6. Terms of Reference  
 
The Terms of Reference were agreed by the Task Force. 
 

7. Thurrock Local Plan Infrastructure Baseline Report (Presentation from 
Arups)  
 
A presentation was given by the Arup Representatives. 
 
The Chair sought more detail on river ferry services and if COVID-19 had 
impacted upon the plans highlighted within the presentation. The Arup 
Representatives explained that river ferry services had been covered within 
the report and that Arup had looked at Port of Tilbury and London Gateway to 
check the provisions available for a ferry service. Regarding the impact of 
COVID-19, the plans highlighted in the presentation were pre-COVID-19 but 
would need to be looked at again at a later date particularly for funding needs. 
 
Councillor Spillman noted that the presentation did not give any new 
information that was not already in the public domain and thought more in-
depth information could have been given such as a plan to reduce pollutants 
in Thurrock. He queried how Arup compared to other similar organisations. 
Arup Representatives explained that the information given was a high detailed 
summary of the work undertaken with Council officers so far. The baseline 
assessment was the first stage and could not ask certain questions such as 
the implications of a development and the second stage of the assessment 
would pick up other details as part of the Local Plan process. As an 
organisation, Arup had completed 15 Local Plan infrastructures across the 
country on a Local Authority level and strategic level. There was a wide range 
of skill sets in Arup and would be able to share some of the work that they had 
recently completed. 
 
Councillor Rice sought detail on whether golf would be included in the plan for 
sports facilities; a private hospital; plans for the lower part of Grays; a 
crematoria for Thurrock; and the East Facing Access Slip. Arup 
Representatives explained that the plans for sports were based on the 
standards set by Sport England which had moved away from the standards 
for golf but could be looked at qualitatively and the same could be done for 
the provision of a private hospital. There had been discussions raised on the 
potential provision of a crematoria which was covered in the full report and the 
East Facing Access Slip was also covered in the report. The plans for the 
lower part of Grays was to be covered by Council officers. 
 

Page 6



The Vice-Chair sought more detail on how the 30,000 homes to be built would 
link in to job opportunities; how much of those 30,000 homes would be for 
social housing; how community driven sports clubs such as Grays Athletic FC 
could be supported in the Local Plan; the Grays Underpass; plans for schools 
as there would be more homes; and whether Integrated Medical Centres 
(IMCs) would reduce the number of GPs available in Thurrock. Arup 
Representatives answered that sports facilities had been covered within the 
report and that the Grays Underpass was reflected as a priority in the baseline 
assessment in the presentation. With the plans for schools, capacity issues 
had been considered along with any known planned improvements of schools 
and new schools alongside major new site allotments as part of the Local 
Plan. Regarding IMCS, discussions had been held with the CCG, as part of 
the baseline stage, and their strategy was for medical provisions to be placed 
across the Borough. The next step for Arup was to consider the impact on GP 
provision and how it would reduce pressure in existing GP surgeries. 
 
Regarding housing, officers explained that Thurrock Council had been 
working with the other South Essex authorities on a strategic housing market 
assessment study that covered housing needs going forward to 2020 along 
with affordable housing needs and how these would be addressed would be 
considered. The information gathered would help to demonstrate the reason 
for affordable housing need, the level of that housing need and the 
mechanisms for that. Officers added that a transport baseline study would 
also sit alongside the infrastructure study at some stage and would consider 
issues such as sustainable transport modes. Regarding Councillor Rice’s 
earlier query about golf, officers explained that a report covering the issue of 
health would be going to Cabinet in autumn. 
 
Councillor Anderson questioned whether there were considerations over the 
way people would be living post COVID-19. Arup representatives explained 
that new strategies would be formulated where needed and these would be 
discussed with the CCG. 
 
The Task Force discussed the flood risk assessment outlined in the 
presentation and the climate change strategy which looked into flooding 
mitigation. An updated flood risk assessment would be brought back to the 
Task Force. There were discussions on whether bus companies should be 
brought in to give their viewpoints who would be brought into assessments at 
the next stage. There was a discussion on the green infrastructure network 
which were linear connections between green spaces with benefits such as 
flood risk mitigation and better public walking and cycling routes. The s106 
contribution set aside for Grays Athletic FC was queried which officers would 
look into. 
 

8. Thurrock Local Plan - Next Steps Update  
 
The report was presented by Sean Nethercott. 
 
The Task Force discussed when the Local Plan would open the call for sites 
which would be undertaken in 4 exercises and assessed over a period of 8 – 

Page 7



9 months. The sites would be considered in terms of sustainability and ranked 
accordingly, amber sites would remain until the end of the process. The Task 
Force queried the process of the Arena Essex site which currently had a 
holding objection from Highways. There was a discussion on Chadwell St 
Mary where infrastructure was needed and officers explained that this would 
be looked at through the design charrette approach where Ward Councillors 
would be able to get involved as well. The Task Force sought reassurance 
that the Council was communicating with general landowners regarding sites 
and that the general public would be able to get involved in consultations 
including those with limited technology options. Officers said that webinars 
would be held with landowners and the wider general public would be 
involved at later stages with consideration given to those with limited 
technology options such as going through community groups. 
 
The Task Force went on to discuss when the Local Plan would be presented 
to Full Council and how COVID-19 would impact upon plans particularly 
where it had impacted upon the Lower Thames Crossing which also impacted 
upon the Local Plan. Officers explained that central government required the 
Local Plan to be ready by 2023 although central government could potentially 
change this over the next 12 months and the Local Plan was dependent on 
external forces. The Task Force queried the progress of the East Facing Slip 
which officers said that the Department for Transport required more modelling 
work. 
 

9. Work Programme  
 
The following reports were added: 
 

 Design Charrettes – 14 September 2020 

 Transport Network (with the involvement of bus operators for transport 
in the Local Plan) – 9 November 2020 

 Update from Arup – 11 January 2021 

 Sports Facilities (Grays Athletic FC) – 14 September 2020  
 
The meeting finished at 8.55 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 8

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Charette Process 
Briefing for Members and Service Leads 
 
 

Introduction 
 
We are in the early stages of developing a new Local Plan, providing a framework for the development 
of the borough over the next 10-15 year period. This covers not just homes, but also employment, 
leisure, education and other community amenities. 
 
In line with best practice and with emerging government policy, we are implementing a detailed 
community and stakeholder engagement programme at the earliest stage of the process. This aims to 
pro-actively stimulate a positive borough-wide conversation on where, when and how development 
can and should take place.  
 
In brief, the process which will be followed will be: 

 A borough wide workshop to review all of the baseline technical material and agree the area 
assessment criteria; 

 Landowners workshops to collect all of the technical material being prepared by landowners 
and understand ownership patterns and any covenants/controls; 

 Public charrettes to collect all of the online material; 

 A series of regional forums to discuss feedback, hear views and then prepare area wide 
framework plans for comment. 

 
As part of this, we have partnered with the Princes Foundation and Snapdragon at PLMR to implement 
a series of ‘charettes’, in tandem with extensive online engagement and community outreach to bring 
the community, landowners and key stakeholders into the process from the outset. 
 
Given the current restrictions on physical gatherings and external events due to the COVID19 
pandemic, the engagement processes will have a heavy emphasis on virtual and digital m
[...]
ment with residents, businesses, third sector, schools and community groups. 
 
 
The final results of the engagement programme will form a key part of the development of the Local 
Plan at the earliest stage of the process. Subsequent stages of the Local Plan development will 
continue to incorporate extensive and appropriate community engagement. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank





2 November 2020 ITEM: 6 

Local Development Plan Taskforce  

White Paper Planning Reforms   

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Not Applicable 

Report of: Sean Nethercott, Strategic Lead – Strategic Services.  

Accountable Assistant Director : Leigh Nicholson, Interim Assistant Director – 
Planning, Transport and Public Protection 

Accountable Director: Andy Millard, Director – Place 

 
Executive Summary 
 
On August 6th 2020 the Government published “Planning for the Future”, a White 
Paper which sets out its proposals for the reform of the planning system. This paper 
explores the proposals contained in the paper and provides commentary on the 
potential implications arising.  
 
In short, there are three pillars to the reforms: 
 

o Pillar 1: “Planning for Development” which includes changes to the way in 
which Local Plans are produced, the Development Management process 
and changes to the way that housing requirements are calculated; 

o Pillar 2: “Planning for beautiful and sustainable places” which includes 
requirements for Local Authorities to prepare locality specific Design Codes 
and zoning plans, alongside further changes to permitted development 
rights; 

o Pillar 3: “Planning for infrastructure and connected places” which includes 
proposals for a consolidated Infrastructure Levy, changes to the way 
affordable housing is secured, improvements to resourcing and staffing 
within planning departments and proposals to strengthen planning 
enforcement activity.  

  
In many ways the approach that has already been taken by t
[...]
h the Princes Foundation to develop a vision and guiding 

principles to shape the scale and nature of future growth, development and 

infrastructure provision. 

2. Roll out of Local Plan Planning Performance Agreements (LPPPA) to assist 

in funding the Local Plan process and the setting up of a ‘Development 

Team’ approach as the mechanism for involving landowners, scheme 

promoters, the Council and key delivery partners (such as Homes England, 

Page 22





Highways England, the Environment Agency) in the commissioning of the 

evidence and the preparation of master plans, infrastructure delivery plans 

and transport access strategies for each growth location. 

3. The further evolution and development of the ‘Your Place, Your Voice’ 

community engagement approach via the Design Charrette process and on-

going informal engagement with local communities as set out in individual 

LPPPAs. 

4. The ongoing restructuring and expansion of the Strategic Services team to 

reflect the Government’s new priorities for the planning system and its 

emphasis on place- making and high quality design and infrastructure 

delivery. 

 
The approach accords with the approach set out in the White Paper and in order 
for the Council to fully respond to the Government’s proposed reforms, it would 
simply need to adopt and adapt the process further through the preparation of 
Design Codes and Zoning Plans.  
 
In view of the potential similarities in approach to plan-making, opportunities 
might exist for the Council to work collaboratively with MHCLG as a ‘pilot’ 
authority for the roll out of the new reforms. The Planning Advisory Service 
(PAS) are already looking for Local Authorities to assist in piloting the 
development and digitisation of the planning system and there may be further 
opportunities through discussion with MHCLG for the Council to become further 
involved in piloting the process with potential financial and in-kind benefits in 
doing so.  
 
Costs and Resources 
 
As with all other authorities, the costs and resources required to transition over 
to the new system and to prepare a new Local Plan in place and to successfully 
digitise the planning system in Thurrock will be significant. Although the 
Government has signalled that it will make additional resources available to 
help authorities make the transition, it is not clear what level of funding will be 
made available or the timescales over which it will be provided.  
 
This will have implications nationally in terms of a local authority’s capacity and 
ability to resource the local plan process and to procure the necessary 
professional and technical skills and expertise to ensure that they can meet the 
Governments tight timescales for plan production. With a severe national 
shortage of planners, urban designers and related environmental specialists, 
and a potential upsurge in demand for these skills in prospect, the Council will 
need to consider how it can best position itself to procure the necessary skills 
and support in advance of a rise in demand from other sources. 
 
As part of this process it will be necessary for the Council to consider what 
changes are required to the existing service delivery processes and they can 
be adapted to more effectively and efficiently deliver the Government’s planning 
reforms. 

Page 23





 
Should the Government’s reforms lead to a reduction in Member involvement 
in the Development Management process, further consideration will need to be 
given to how to strengthen and manage Member involvement in the Local Plan 
process given its increased importance in establishing the principle of planning- 
permission for all new developments. 

 
Duty to Cooperate and Strategic Planning  
 
The new standard methodology for housing requirements bypasses strategic 
planning to define a centrally-defined approach for every local authority area, 
and there is no duty to cooperate mechanism as a tool for driving distribu
[...]
However, the abolishment of flexibility allowed for through s106 obligations is 
likely to leave some parties, who have historically requested s106 contributions 
to make acceptable the impacts of development, at the back of the queue in 
terms of priorities. This raises questions about whether, given the flat-rate 
nature and variable costs of land/building nationally, the Infrastructure Levy will 
raise sufficient funds for a majority of LPAs’ competing priorities and interests 
to be funded through this mechanism. This is particularly the case in more 
marginal market areas.  

 
 
4.0 Conclusion  

 
The approach that has been already adopted by the Council in preparing its 
new Local Plan is closely aligned to the approach now being advocated by 
Government. This is a significant positive.  
 
In particular, the Government is placing significant weight on the importance of 
high quality design, community consultation and infrastructure, which are 
already the three key planks of the Council’s approach to the Local Plan. The 

Page 25





Council’s culture and approach to place-making and its relationship with the 
development industry should also be recognised as being closely aligned to 
Government’s vision for the future.  
 
Whilst the majority of the reforms are welcome, there are elements of the 
reforms that poses a potential risk (namely those around infrastructure 
delivery). However, the Council already has a good working relationship with 
MHCLG and on this basis it is in a good position to seek out opportunities to 
continue to work with government to influence thinking and to secure, wherever 
possible, assistance to bolster resources to deliver the reforms.   

 
 
  

Page 26





2 November 2020  ITEM: 7 

Local Development Plan Task Force 

Sustainable travel and movement in Thurrock : Transport 
Strategy Refresh update  

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

N/A 

 
This is a report which was previously considered at Plann
[...]
ch, Peter Brett,  

Page 34





  August 2018   

• Thurrock Opportunities and Constraints Report, WSP, 2017   

• A Transport Strategy for Lakeside Regional Town Centre, ITP/DLA, June 2014 (Draft for Comment  

  update Jan 2020)   

• Air Quality and Health Strategy (Emerging TBC)    

• Thurrock Health and Wellbeing Strategy   

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Work Programme  
 

 
Committee: Local Development Plan Task Force                                 Year: 2020/2021  
 
Dates of Meetings: 13 July 2020, 14 September 2020, 2 November 2020, 11 January 2021, 8 March 2021. 
 

 
Topic  
 

 
Lead Officer 

 
Requested by 
Officer/Member 

13 July 2020   

Nomination of Chair and Vice-Chair Democratic Services  

Terms of Reference   

Thurrock Local Plan Infrastructure Baseline Report 
(Presentation from Arups) 

Sean Nethercott Officers 

Thurrock Local Plan – Next Steps Update Sean Nethercott Officers 

Work Programme Dem Services Standing item 

14 September 2020 – CANCELLED  

Design Charrettes  Sean Nethercott Members 

Work Programme Dem Services Standing item 

2 November 2020 

Thurrock Charette Process - Briefing for Members and 
Service Leads 

Sean Nethercott Members 

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 8



Work Programme  
 

White Paper Planning Reforms Leigh Nicholson Officers 

Sustainable Travel and Movement in Thurrock - Transport 
Strategy Refresh Update 

Sean Nethercott Members 

Work Programme Dem Services Standing item 

11 January 2021 

Update from Arup Sean Nethercott Members 

Work Programme Dem Services Standing item 

8 March 2021 

   

Work Programme Dem Services Standing item 

TBC 

Sports Facilities – Grays Athletic FC  Members 

 
 

P
age 38


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	5 Thurrock Charette Process - Briefing for Members and Service Leads
	Item 5 - Thurrock Local Plan Engagement Strategy

	6 White Paper Planning Reforms
	7 Sustainable Travel and Movement in Thurrock - Transport Strategy Refresh Update
	8 Work Program

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Local Development Plan Task Force held on 2 
November 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Joycelyn Redsell (Chair), Alex Anderson and 
Luke Spillman 
 

  
 

Apologies: Councillors Martin Kerin (Vice-Chair) and Andrew Jefferies  
 

In attendance:  
Leigh Nicholson, Interim Assistant Director of Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection 
Sean Nethercott, Strategic Lead of Strategic Services 
Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
10. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Local Development Plan Task Force held on 13 July were 
approved as a true and correct record. 
 

11. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

12. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13. Thurrock Charette Process - Briefing for Members and Service Leads  
 
A summary of the report was presented by Rebekeh Paczcek. 
 
The Task Force discussed the briefing to be held for all 49 Elected Members 
of the Council which was yet to be confirmed and likely to be held in a virtual 
setting due to the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic. The Task Force highlighted 
the importance of engaging with local community forums online and the use of 
social media to involve the wider community into the consultation process 
such as sharing posts to create a ‘knock on effect’. The Task Force also 
commented that the survey should be accessible and not filled with 
excessively long questions. Rebekeh Paczek explained that a Digital 
Marketing Strategy was being looked at and that it had been suggested that 
the engagement platform on the Council website remove the steps where 



users were required to register before accessing a survey. The suggestion of 
online forums was taken into consideration and surveys would possibly be 
posted out as well (as libraries would be closed due to lockdown restrictions) 
to ensure everyone had the opportunity to get involved. 
 
The Task Force queried the timeframe for results of the survey to be fed back 
and it was anticipated a 4 – 6 week period from when the survey finished. 
Officers explained that despite the pandemic, private landowners had been 
briefed over the last six months on the consultation process and once it 
began, the process should move fairly quickly. 
 

14. White Paper Planning Reforms  
 
The report was presented by Sean Nethercott. 
 
The Task Force discussed the importance of infrastructure and the Chair 
mentioned the Local Development Corporation site in Blackshots that had lost 
s106 funds and needed to be developed. Councillor Spillman commented that 
the Planning system needed reform in terms of the proposal and he 
questioned what would the advantages and disadvantages be for Thurrock 
with the proposed reforms. Sean Nethercott answered that Thurrock was a 
growth authority and would not necessarily see any disadvantages to the 
proposed reforms. Thurrock was aware of the level of housing demand in 
Thurrock and had the opportunity to make this work through the reforms and 
were aware of what the local community wanted. Access to the countryside 
could be improved and declining areas could be improved to make the living 
environment more attractive. 
 
The Chair questioned whether mobile homes for over 55’s had been 
considered for Thurrock. She also mentioned the issue of the river with the 
building works in Tilbury and stated that a route was needed to ensure that 
water did not build up and was able to flow out to the river. She also sought 
clarification on the statement, ‘more powers to address unauthorised 
development’ on page 22. Sean Nethercott said that discussions had been 
held with mobile homes providers and that the Borough needed different 
types of housing such as modular homes to deliver the housing needed in 
Thurrock. He went on to explain that the statement on page 22 meant 
Thurrock had more power but referred mostly to enforcement to deploy the 
powers they had already had in a more efficient and effective way. Leigh 
Nicholson added that the Enforcement Team was not expanding as a 
response to the Paper but would have stronger enforcement powers and 
increased resources as a result of the Paper.  
 
The Chair suggested the idea of a new village and asked if this had been 
considered. Sean Nethercott answered that there were eight locations as part 
of the Design Charrettes and that five of those were major urban locations 
with potential for urban extensions. Three of those would have Design 
Charrettes to see if they would be sustainable and how those sites, such as 
Bulphan, would develop to achieve a different place without losing the 
character of the village. 



 
The Task Force questioned whether other proposals in the Paper was needed 
that could help Thurrock in its Local Plan strategy. The Task Force also noted 
the contradictions in regards to resident engagement and queried whether 
feedback had been provided to Government on the Paper. Sean Nethercott 
answered that the Paper could provide more clarity on the Green Belt as it 
was an important issue and on more guidance on infrastructure particularly in 
larger developments where a lack of facilities were provided by developers 
and Local Authorities needed more power to ensure these facilities were 
provided as promised. He noted that there were some contradictions in the 
Paper on resident engagement and that to make better places, involvement 
from people were needed in the Local Plan process and it was important that 
this first part was undertaken correctly. 
 
The Task Force gave praise to the recent development in Chadwell St Mary 
and said that the design was different to other estates in Thurrock. Officers 
answered that Thurrock aimed to set the bar high in terms of design to ensure 
better places. 
 
The Task Force sought clarification on the Government’s plans for open 
spaces and woodlands and if there was a commitment to return land back to 
Local Authorities and the funding for this. The Lower Thames Crossing and its 
impact to the Local Plan process was also mentioned. Sean Nethercott 
answered that the Local Plan had to be produced in 30 months’ time and that 
the process had started in 2014. A strategy had been in place from the 
beginning and the process had been delayed due to constant changes 
because of the Lower Thames Crossing realignments. 
 

15. Sustainable Travel and Movement in Thurrock - Transport Strategy 
Refresh Update  
 
The report was presented by Leigh Nicholson. 
 
The Task Force discussed the possibility of clearing traffic off the roads in 
Thurrock and using the river for other modes of transport. Officers explained 
that the Transport Strategy included the creation of the Transport 
Infrastructure Group which would include Highways England, Thames Clipper 
Group and river bus companies to look at other modes of transport besides 
the use of cars. A report was due to be presented to the Planning, Transport, 
Regeneration (PTR) Overview and Scrutiny Committee in December and 
would include electric vehicle charging options and increasing the 
opportunities for people to walk and cycle instead of driving. The Task Force 
was referred to the diagram on page 29. 
 
(The meeting adjourned at 8.18pm due to technical issues and recommenced 
at 8.20pm.) 
 
The Task Force discussed the parking strategy which would replace the 
existing parking strategy. The new parking strategy would work alongside the 
freight strategy and consider parking standards for new developments, 



electric vehicle charging points and more walking/cycling routes. Councillor 
Spillman questioned whether a partnership with an electric car provider was 
possible to encourage people to use electric vehicles and access these at a 
cheaper rate. He said that the use of electric vehicles would help with the 
issues of air quality in Thurrock. Officers explained that the report due for PTR 
would look at opportunities to procure a provider for electric vehicle charging 
points but not to provide electric vehicles. Officers would look into this option. 
 

16. Work Programme  
 
Parking Strategy was added to the work programme for 11 January 2021. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.35 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

